5 ADOPTION OF NEW OR REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 ‘FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS’.
The Group adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, from 1 January 2018. The Group elected not to restate comparative figures and recognised the
adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in the opening retained earnings as of the date of the initial application of the
standard, 1 January 2018. Consequently, the revised requirements relating to disclosures, have only been applied to the current period. The comparative
period disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year.

The significant new accounting policies applied in the current period are described in Note 3. Accounting policies applied prior to 1 January 2018 and
applicable to the comparative information are disclosed in Note 35.

CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of each class of financial instrument as previously measured in accordance with IAS 39 and the
amounts determined upon adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

Balance sheet (extract)

Measurement category 31 December
2017

Effect of
adoption

1 January
2018IAS 39 IFRS 9

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 181 (5) 176
Current assets

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,304 (23) 2,281
Trade and other receivables subject to factoring Amortised cost FVPL 38 – 38
Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 259 – 259
Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,739 51 2,790
Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 271 – 271
Seller’s notes Amortised cost Amortised cost 7 – 7
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,931 – 1,931

Reclassification. The following debt instruments have been classified to new categories with no changes to their measurement basis:

 – Trade and other receivables – previously classified as ‘Loans and receivables’ and currently classified as measured at ‘Amortised costs’; and
 – Cash and cash equivalents – previously classified as ‘Loans and receivables’ and currently classified as measured at ‘Amortised costs’.

As at 1 January 2018 and in 2018, the Group’s financial assets measured at fair value though profit or loss are represented mainly by trade receivables
subject to factoring, as based on the business model assessment, the Group holds those primarily for sale.